2000-05-15 10:03:32 Cook County Recorder: 71.00

Drawn By and Return To: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC (MBG) NationsBank Corporate Center 100 North Tryon Street, Floor 47 Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-4003

00345509

[Bellwood, Illinois - 3212 W. Randolph]

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

COLLATERAL IS OR INCLUDES FIXTURES

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Mortgage"), dated as of Pecew 15, 2000, is by and between ULTRA PAC, INC., a Minnesota corporation ("Ultra Pac") and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., formerly NationsBank, N.A., as Collateral Agent for the Lenders under the Credit Agreen ent hereinafter defined (in its capacity as Collateral Agent, together with any successor in sucr capacity, hereinafter the "Collateral Agent").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 2, 1997 (as previously amended and modified and as further amended, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among IPC, Inc. (the "Borrower"), Ivex Packaging Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), each of the Borrower's Domestic Subsidiaries (the Borrower's Domestic Subsidiaries, together with Holdings, individually a "Guarantor" and collectively the "Guarantor") the Collateral Agent in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), Bankers Trust Company, as Documentation Agent (the "Documentation Agent") and various other banks and financial institutions as may now or hereafter become a party thereto (such banks and financial institutions, together with their successors and assigns, may hereafter be referred to collectively as the "Lenders" and individually as a "Lender"), the Lenders have agreed to provide up to \$575 million of indebtedness to the Borrower. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Lenders have required, as a condition precedent to making Extensions of Credit pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, that Ultra Pac execute and deliver this Mortgage.



00345509

<u>WITNESSETH</u>:

Ultra Pac, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, irrevocably grants, releases, sells, remises, bargains, assigns, pledges, warrants, mortgages, transfers and conveys to the Collateral Agent and the Collateral Agent's successors and assigns, subject to the further terms of this Mortgage, all of the following described land, real property interests, buildings, improvements fixtures, furniture and appliances and other personal property:

- (a) All that tract or parcel of land and other real property interests in Cook County, Illinois more paracularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Land"); and
- All buildings and improvements of every kind and description now or hereafter erected or placed on the aforesaid Land (the "Improvements") and all materials intended for construction, reconstruction, alteration and repair of such Improvements now or hereafter erected thereon, all of which materials shall be formed to be included within the premises hereby conveyed immediately upon the delivery increof to the aforesaid Land, and all fixtures and articles of personal property now or hereafter cwind by Ultra Pac and attached to or contained in and used in connection with the aforesaid Land and Improvements including, but not limited to, all furniture, furnishings, apparatus, machinery, equipment, motors, elevators, fittings, radiators, ranges, refrigerators, awnings, shades, screens, blinds, carreting, office equipment and other furnishings and all plumbing, heating, lighting, cooking, laundry, ventilating, refrigerating, incinerating, air conditioning and sprinkler equipment and fixtures and appurtenances thereto and all renewals or replacements thereof or articles in substitution the for, whether or not the same are or shall be attached to the Land and Improvements in any manner (the "Tangible Personalty") and all proceeds of the Tangible Personalty (hereinafter, the Land, Improvements and Tangible Personalty may be collectively referred to as the "Premises").

TO HAVE AND HOLD the same, together with all privileges, hereditaments, easements and appurtenances thereunto belonging, to the Collateral Agent and the Collateral Agent's successors and assigns to secure the indebtedness herein recited;

And, as additional security for said indebtedness, Ultra Pac hereby conditionally assigns to the Collateral Agent all right, title and interest of Ultra Pac in and to the security deposits, rents, issues, profits and revenues of the Premises from time to time accruing (the "Rents and Profits"), reserving only the right to Ultra Pac to collect and enjoy the same as long as there shall exist no Event of Default (as defined in Article III).

As additional collateral and further security for the indebtedness, Ultra Pac does hereby assign to the Collateral Agent and grants to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of the right, title and interest of Ultra Pac in and to any and all insurance policies and proceeds thereof

CHAR1\524329 1

00345509

and any and all leases (including equipment leases), rental agreements, sales contracts, management contracts, franchise agreements, construction contracts, architects' contracts, technical services agreements, or other contracts, licenses and permits now or hereafter affecting the Premises (the "Intangible Personalty") or any part thereof, and Ultra Pac agrees to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent such additional instruments, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, as may hereafter be requested by the Collateral Agent to evidence and confirm said assignment; provided, however, that acceptance of any such assignment shall not be construed as a consent by the Collateral Agent to any lease, rental agreement, management contract, franchise agreement, construction contract, technical services agreement or other contract, license or permit, or to impose upon the Collateral Agent any obligation with respect thereto.

All the fangible Personalty which comprise a part of the Premises shall, as far as permitted by law, be deemed to be affixed to the aforesaid Land and conveyed therewith. As to the balance of the Tangiola Personalty and the Intangible Personalty, this Mortgage shall be considered to be a security agreement which creates a security interest in such items for the benefit of the Collateral Agent. In that regard, Ultra Pac grants to the Collateral Agent all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code.

Ultra Pac and the Collateral Agent covenant, represent and agree as follows:

<u>ARTICLE I</u>

Secured Obligations

Lenders have agreed to establish a \$575,000,000 credit facility (hereinafter the loans and extensions of credit thereunder may be called the "Loans") in favor of the Borrower pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement and as evidenced by (i) those revolving credit promissory notes of the Borrower (as referenced and defined in the Credit Agreement, as amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Revolving Notes"), (ii) those tranche A term loan promissory notes of the Borrower (as referenced and defined in the Credit Agreement, as amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Tranche A Term Notes"), (iii) those tranche B term loan promissory notes of the Borrower (as referenced and defined in the Credit Agreement, as amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Tranche B Term Notes") (hereinafter the Revolving Notes, the Tranche A Term Notes and the Tranche B Term Notes may be referred to as the "Notes") and (iv) those letters of credit for the account of the Borrower or any other Credit Party (as referenced in the Credit Agreement, the "Letters of Credit").

00345509

- 1.2 Amount Secured. This Mortgage secures the unconditional guarantee of Ultra Pac to the Collateral Agent and each Lender of the prompt payment of the Credit Party Obligations and the timely performance of all other obligations under the Credit Documents, whether contingent or matured. This Mortgage shall secure not only presently existing obligations but also future advances, whether such advances are obligatory or to be made at the option of the Administrative Agent, or otherwise, as are made within 20 years from the date hereof to the same extent as if such future advances were made on the date of the execution of this Mortgage, although there may be no advance made at the time of execution of this Mortgage and although there may be no obligations secured hereby outstanding at the time any advance is made. The lien of this Mortgage shall be valid as to all obligations secured hereby, including future advances, from the time of its filing for record in the recorder's or registrar's office of the county in which the real estate is located. The total amount of obligations secured hereby may increase or decrease from time to time, but the total unpaid balance secured hereby plus interest thereon and any disbursements which the Collateral Agent or Lenders may make under this Mortgage, the Credit Agreement or any other document with respect hereto (e.g., for payment of taxes, special assessments or insurance on the real estate) and interest on such disbursements shall not, at any one time outstanding, exceed the total sum of Six Hundred Million Dollars (\$600,000,000.00). This Mortgage is intended to and shall be valid and have priority over all subsequent liens and encumbrance, including statutory liens, excepting solely taxes and assessments levied on the real estate, to the extent of the maximum amount secured hereby.
- 1.3 Maturity Date. (i) Payment by the Borrower of the principal and interest on the Revolving Loans, Tranche A Term Loans and Tranche B Term Loans and (ii) reimbursement by the Borrower of any drawings on Letters of Credit, will be in accordance with the Credit Agreement, which Credit Agreement provides for the payment on the Revolving Notes and Tranche A Term Notes and reimbursement on the Letters of Credit on or before October 2, 2003, which is the final maturity date of the Revolving Notes, Tranche A Term Notes and Letters of Credit and for the payment on the Tranche & Term Notes on or before October 2, 2004, which is the final maturity date of the Tranche B Term Notes.
- 1.4 <u>Interest Rate</u>. The obligations and liabilities of the Borrower under the Credit Documents bear interest at variable rates based upon the terms and provisions set forth in the Credit Agreement, which provisions are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

ARTICLE II

Ultra Pac's Covenants, Representations and Agreements

2.1 <u>Title to Property</u>. Ultra Pac represents and warrants that it is seized of the Land, the Improvements (and any fixtures) and the Tangible Personalty (to the extent such Tangible Personalty constitutes fixtures) in fee (and has title to any appurtenant easements) and has the right to convey the same, that title to such property is free and clear of all encumbrances except for the matters shown on the title insurance policy accepted by the Collateral Agent in connection with this Mortgage (the "Permitted Encumbrances") and any Permitted Liens, and

00345509

that it will warrant and defend the title to such property except for the Permitted Encumbrances and the Permitted Liens against the claims of all persons or parties. As to the balance of the Premises, the Rents and Profits and the Intangible Personalty, Ultra Pac represents and warrants that it has title to such property, that it has the right to convey such property except for Permitted Liens and that it will warrant and defend such property against the claims of all persons or parties.

- 2.2 Taxes and Fees. Ultra Pac will pay on or before the date that the same become delinquent all taxes, general and special assessments, special service area charges or taxes, taxes or charges levied pursuant to any tax increment financing program, area or district which may affect the Premises regardless of how such charges or taxes are designated by the government authority imposing the same, insurance premiums, permit fees, inspection fees, license fees, water and sewer charges, franchise fees and equipment rents and any other charges or fees against it or the Premises (and Ultra Pac, upon request of the Collateral Agent, will submit to the Collateral Agent receipts evidencing said payments); provided, however, that Ultra Pac shall not be required to pay any tax or assessment, which it is diligently contesting in good faith by appropriate proceedings, and for which Ultra Pac has furnished the Collateral Agent with bonds or other security in form and amount acceptable to the Collateral Agent in its sole discretion, but only so long as there is no liability to the Collateral Agent or the Lenders or risk of loss, sale or forfeiture of any portion of the Premises or collateral pledged to the Collateral Agent in excess of such bonds or other security.
- 2.3 Reimbursement. Subject to Ultra Fac's right to contest contained in Section 2.2 hereof, Ultra Pac agrees that if it shall fail to pay on or before the date that the same become delinquent any tax, assessment or charge levied or assessed against the Premises or any utility charge, whether public or private, or any insurance premium or if it shall fail to procure the insurance coverage and the delivery of the insurance certificates required hereunder, or if it shall fail to pay any other charge or fee described in Sections 2.2, 2.3, 2 % or 2.9 hereof, then the Collateral Agent, at its option, may pay or procure the same. Ultra Pac will reimburse the Collateral Agent upon demand for any sums of money paid by the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Section, together with interest on each such payment at the default rate of interest set forth in the Credit Agreement, and all such sums and interest thereon shall be secured hereby.
- 2.4 Additional Documents. Ultra Pac agrees to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent, concurrently with the execution of this Mortgage and upon the request of the Collateral Agent from time to time hereafter, all financing statements and other documents reasonably required to perfect and maintain the security interest created hereby. Ultra Pac hereby irrevocably (as long as the Loans remain unpaid and the Commitments remain outstanding) makes, constitutes and appoints the Collateral Agent as the true and lawful attorney of Ultra Pac to sign the name of Ultra Pac (provided Ultra Pac has failed or refused to timely execute such documents upon request of the Collateral Agent) on any financing statement, continuation of financing statement or similar document required to perfect or continue such security interests.
- 2.5 <u>Sale or Encumbrance</u>. Except as permitted by the Credit Agreement, Ultra Pac will not sell, encumber or otherwise dispose of any of the Tangible Personalty except to incorporate

00345509

such into the Improvements or replace such with goods of quality and value at least equal to that replaced. In the event Ultra Pac sells or otherwise disposes of any of the Tangible Personalty in contravention of the foregoing sentence, the Collateral Agent's security interest in the proceeds of the Tangible Personalty shall continue pursuant to this Mortgage.

- 2.6 Fees and Expenses. Ultra Pac will pay or reimburse, or cause the Borrower to pay or reimburse, the Collateral Agent for all reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Collateral Agent in any action, legal proceeding or dispute of any kind which affects the Loans, the interest created herein, the Premises, the Rents and Profits or the Intangible Personalty, including but not limited to, any foreclosure of this Mortgage, enforcement of payment of the Notes or any other amount due under the Credit Documents, any condemnation action involving the Premises or any action to protect the security hereof. Any such amounts paid by the Collateral Agent shall be due and payable upon demand and shall be secured hereby.
- 2.7 Leases and Other Agreements. Without first obtaining on each occasion the written approval of the Collateral Agon, Ultra Pac shall not, except as permitted by the Credit Agreement, enter into, cancel, surrender or modify or permit the cancellation of any lease (including any equipment lease), rental agreement, management contract, franchise agreement, construction contract, technical services agreement or other contract, license or permit now or hereafter affecting the Premises, or modify my of said instruments, or accept or permit to be made, any prepayment of any installment of read or fees thereunder; provided, however, Ultra Pac may take any of the foregoing actions without the consent of the Collateral Agent if the same will not cause a Material Adverse Effect. Certified cories of each such approved lease or other agreement shall be submitted to the Collateral Agent as such as possible. Ultra Pac shall faithfully keep and perform, or cause to be kept and performed, in all material respects, all of the covenants, conditions, and agreements contained in each of said ir struments, now or hereafter existing, on the part of Ultra Pac to be kept and performed (including performance of all covenants to be performed under any and all leases of the Premises or any part thereof) and shall at all times use commercially reasonable efforts to enforce, with respect to each other party to said instruments, all obligations, covenants and agreements by such other party to be performed thereunder.
- 2.8 <u>Maintenance of Premises</u>. Except as provided otherwise in the Credit Agreement, Ultra Pac will abstain from and will not permit the commission of waste in or about the Premises and will maintain, or cause to be maintained, the Premises in good condition and repair, reasonable wear and tear excepted.

2.9 Insurance.

(a) <u>Liability</u>: Ultra Pac covenants to maintain or cause to be maintained, general accident and public liability insurance against all claims for bodily injury, death or property damage occurring upon, in or about any part of the Premises. The policies must be from companies and in amounts reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent.

00345509

- (b) <u>Hazard</u>: Ultra Pac covenants to maintain or cause to be maintained at all times hazard insurance on the Premises. The policy must be from a company satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, must be in an amount reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, can only include co-insurance provisions satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, must include provisions for a minimum 30 day advance written notice to the Collateral Agent of any intended policy cancellation or non-renewal, and must designate the Collateral Agent as mortgagee and loss payee in a standard mortgagee endorsement, as its interests may appear.
- (c) Flood: If any part of the Improvements is located in an area having "special flood hazards" as defined in the Federal Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, a flood insurance policy naming the Collateral Agent as mortgagee must be submitted to the Collateral Agent. The policy must be from a company and in an amount satisfactory to the Collateral Agent and must include provisions for a minimum 30-day advance written notice to the Collateral Agent of any intended policy cancellation or non-renewal.
- Collateral Agent, as additional security hereto, the original policies of such insurance as is required by the Collateral Agent pursuant to subsections (a), (b) and (c) hereof and of any additional insurance which shall be taken out upon the Premises while any part of the Loans shall remain unpaid. Renewals of such policies shall be so delivered at least ten (10) days before any such insurance shall expire. In the event Urra Pac fails to maintain insurance as required hereunder the Collateral Agent has the right to produce such insurance whether or not Ultra Pac's failure to maintain such insurance constitutes an Event of Default (as defined in Article III) or an event or condition which, upon the giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute an Event of Default. Any amounts paid by the Collateral Agent for insurance shall be due and payable to the Collateral Agent upon demand and shall be secured by this Mortgage.
- (e) <u>Proof of Loss; Claims Settlement</u>: In the event of loss, Ultra Pac shall give prompt notice thereof to the insurance carrier and the Collateral Agent, and the Collateral Agent may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Ultra Pac. The Collateral Agent is hereby authorized, in its sole discretion, to adjust, compromise and collect the proceeds of any insurance claims for application in accordance with subsection (f) below.
- (f) <u>Use of Proceeds</u>: In case of any material loss, damage to or destruction of the Premises or any part thereof, Ultra Pac shall promptly give written notice thereof to the Collateral Agent generally describing the nature and extent of such damage or destruction. In case of any loss, damage to or destruction of the Premises or any part thereof, Ultra Pac, whether or not the insurance proceeds, if any, received on account of such damage or destruction shall be sufficient for that purpose, at Ultra Pac's cost and expense, will promptly repair or replace the Premises so lost, damaged or destroyed; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that Ultra Pac need not repair or replace the Premises so lost, damaged or destroyed to the extent the failure to make such repair or replacement (i) is desirable to the proper conduct of the business of Ultra Pac at the Premises in the ordinary course and otherwise in the best interest of Ultra Pac and (ii) would not materially impair the rights and benefits of the Collateral Agent or the Lenders under this Mortgage or any other Credit Document. In the event Ultra Pac shall receive any proceeds of such insurance in a

00345509

net amount in excess of \$5,000,000, Ultra Pac will immediately pay over such proceeds to the Collateral Agent for payment of the Credit Party Obligations; provided, however, the Collateral Agent agrees to release such insurance proceeds to Ultra Pac for restoration or repair of the Premises if, but only if, (A) no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred or be continuing at the time of release, (B) written application for such release is received by the Collateral Agent from Ultra Pac within 30 days of receipt of such proceeds and (C) the Collateral Agent has received evidence reasonable satisfactory to it that the Premises lost, damaged or destroyed has been or will be replaced or restored to its condition immediately prior to the loss, destruction or other event giving rise to the payment of such insurance proceeds or such proceeds are used in a manner reasonably acceptable to the Collateral Agent. All insurance proceeds shall be subject to the security interest of the Collateral Agent and Lenders under this Mortgage. Wherever provision is made herein for insurance policies to bear mortgagee clauses or other loss payable clauses or endorsements in favor of the Collateral Agent, or to confer authority upon the Collateral Agent to settle or participate in the settlement of losses under policies of insurance or to hold and disburse or otherwise control use of insurance proceeds, from and after the entry of judgment of foreclosure all such rights and powers of the Collateral Agent shall continue in the Collateral Agent as judgment creditor or mortgagee until confirmation of sale.

- 2.10 Eminent Domain. Ultra Pac assigns to the Collateral Agent any proceeds or awards which may become due by reason of any condemnation or other taking for public use of the whole or any part of the Premises or any nights appurtenant thereto, and the Collateral Agent may, at its option, either apply the same to the No'es or release the same to Ultra Pac without thereby incurring any liability to any other person. Ultra Pac agrees to execute such further assignments and agreements as may be reasonably required by the Collateral Agent to assure the effectiveness of this Section. In the event any governmental agency or authority shall require or commence any proceedings for the demolition of any buildings or structures comprising a part of the Premises, or shall commence any proceedings to condemn or otherwise take pursuant to the power of eminent domain a material portion of the Premises, Ultra Pac shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent of such requirement or commencement of proceeding (for demolition, condemnation or other taking).
- 2.11 <u>Transfer of Premises</u>. Except as provided otherwise in the Credit Agreement, Ultra Pac covenants and agrees with the Collateral Agent that Ultra Pac shall not sell, transfer, convey, mortgage, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Premises, the Rents and Profits or the Intangible Personalty or any part thereof or any interest therein or engage in subordinate financing with respect thereto during the term of this Mortgage without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent.
- 2.12 <u>Compliance with Law</u>. Except as provided otherwise in the Credit Agreement, Ultra Pac will comply with all applicable statutes, regulations and orders of, and all applicable restrictions imposed by, all Governmental Authorities in respect of the ownership of the Premises (including applicable statutes, regulations, orders and restrictions relating to environmental standards and controls).

- 2.13 <u>Inspection</u>. Ultra Pac will permit the Collateral Agent, or its agents, at all reasonable times and with advance prior notice to enter and pass through or over the Premises for the purpose of inspecting same; provided, however, unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing inspections shall be at reasonable times during Ultra Pac's normal business hours.
- 2.14 Releases and Waivers. Ultra Pac agrees that no release by the Collateral Agent of any portion of the Premises, the Rents and Profits or the Intangible Personalty, no subordination of lien, no forbearance on the part of the Lenders or the Collateral Agent to collect on the Loans, or any part thereof, no waiver of any right granted or remedy available to the Collateral Agent and no action taken or not taken by the Collateral Agent shall in any way have the effect of releasing Ultra Pac from full responsibility to the Lenders and the Collateral Agent for the complete discharge of each and every of Ultra Pac's obligations hereunder.

ARTICLE

Event of Default An Event of Default shall exist under the terms of this Mortgage upon the existence of an Event of Default under the terms of the Credit Agreement.

4.1 Acceleration of Loan; Foreclosure. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default the entire balance of the Loans and any other obligations due under the Credit Documents, including all accrued interest, shall, at the option of the Collateral Agent, become immediately due and payable. Upon failure to pay the Loans or reimburse any other amounts due under the Credit Documents in full at any stated or accelerated maturity, the Collateral Agent shall have the right to foreclose this Mortgage in any manner permitted by applicable law and in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage for the indebtedness and obligations secured hereby. If the foreclosure is for less than all of the indebtedness secured hereby, the lien of this Mortgage shall continue for the balance of the indebtedness and obligations secured hereby. Without limitation of any other provisions of this Mortgage, if the Collateral Agent shall incur or expend any sums, including without limitation attorneys' fees, whether or not in connection with any action or proceeding, to sustain the lien of this Mortgage or its priority, or to protect or enforce any of the Collateral Agent's rights hereunder, or to recover any indebtedness secured hereby, all such sums shall become immediately due and payable by Ultra Pac with interest thereon. All such sums shall be secured by this Mortgage and shall be a lien on the Premises prior to any right, title, interest, or claim, in, to or upon the Premises attaching or accruing subsequent to the lien of this Mortgage.

- 4.2 Fees and Expenses. Without limitation of Section 4.1, in any suit to foreclose the lien hereof, the Collateral Agent shall be allowed to include as additional indebtedness secured hereby in the decree for sale all costs and expenses which may be paid or incurred by or on behalf of Ultra Pac or any holder or holders of the Notes or other indebtedness secured hereby (plus interest thereon) for attorneys' fees, appraiser's fees, receiver's costs and expenses. insurance, taxes, outlays for documentary and expert evidence, costs for preservation of the Premises, stenographer's charges, publication costs and costs of procuring all abstracts of title, title searches and examinations, guarantee policies and similar data and assurances with respect to title as the Collateral Agent may deem to be reasonably necessary either to prosecute such suit or to evidence to bidders at any sale which may be had pursuant to such decree the true condition of the title to or value of the Premises or for any other reasonable purpose. Subject to applicable law, the amount of any such costs and expenses which may be paid or incurred after the decree for sale is entered may be estimated and the amount of such estimate may be allowed and included as additional indebtedness secured hereby in the decree for sale.
- 4.3 Proceeds of Sale Following a foreclosure sale, the proceeds of such sale shall, subject to applicable law, be applied in accordance with Section 9.3 of the Credit Agreement.

<u>ARTICLE V</u>

Additional Rights and Remedies of the Collateral Agent

5.1 Rights Upon Maturity or an Event of Default. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent, immediately and without additional notice and without liability therefor to Ultra Pac, except for gross negligence, and subject to and as permitted by applicable law, may do or cause to be done any or all of the following: (a) take physical possession of the Premises; (b) exercise its right to collect the Rents and Profits; (c) enter into contracts for the completion, repair and maintenance of the Improvements thereon; (d) expend Loan funds and any rents, income and profits derived from the Premises for payment of any taxes, insurance premiums, assessments and charges for completion, repair and maintenance of the Improvements, preservation of the lien of this Mortgage and satisfaction and fulfillment of any liabilities or obligations of Ultra Pac arising out of or in any way connected with the construction of Improvements on the Premises whether or not such liabilities and obligations in any way affect, or may affect, the lien of this Mortgage; (e) enter into leases demising the Premises or any part thereof; (f) take such steps to protect and enforce the specific performance of any covenant, condition or agreement in the Notes, this Mortgage, the Credit Agreement, or the other Credit Documents, or to aid the execution of any power herein granted; and (g) generally, supervise, manage, and contract with reference to the Premises as if the Collateral Agent were equitable owner of the Premises. Notwithstanding the occurrence of an Event of Default or acceleration of the Loans or any other indebtedness secured hereby, the Collateral Agent shall continue to have the right to pay money, whether or not Loan funds, for the purposes described in Sections 2.2, 2.3, 2.6 and 2.9 hereof, and all such sums and interest thereon shall be secured hereby. Ultra Pac also agrees that any of the foregoing rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent may be exercised at any time independently of the exercise of

any other such rights and remedies, and the Collateral Agent may continue to exercise any or all such rights and remedies until the Event(s) of Default are cured with the consent of the Collateral Agent or until foreclosure and the conveyance of the Premises to the high bidder or until the Credit Agreement is no longer in effect or the Loans and other indebtedness secured hereby are otherwise satisfied or paid in full.

- 5.2 Appointment of Receiver. If upon the maturity of the Loans or any other amounts or obligations under the Credit Documents, the same remain unpaid or unsatisfied, or upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default or to the extent permitted by law at any time prior thereto, the Collateral Agent shall be entitled, without additional notice and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the Loans or other indebtedness secured hereby whether the same shall ther, be occupied as a homestead or not or the solvency or insolvency of any party bound for its payment, to make application for the appointment of a receiver to take possession of and to operate the Premises, and to collect the rents, issues, profits, and income thereof, all expenses of which shall be added to the Loans or other indebtedness under the Credit Documents and secured hereby. The receiver shall have all the rights and powers described in Section 15-1704 of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law, 735 ILCS 5/15 1101, et seq., as amended from time to time (the "Act"), including without limitation, the power to execute leases, and the power to collect the rents, sales, proceeds, issues, profits and proceeds of the Premises during the pendency of such foreclosure suit, as well as during any further times when Ultra Pac, its successors or assigns, except for the intervention of such receiver, would be entitled to collect such rents, sales proceeds, issues, proceeds an i profits, and all other powers which may be necessary or are usual in such cases for the protection, possession, control, management and operation of the Premises during the whole of said period. All costs and expenses (including receiver's fees, attorney's fees and costs incurred in connection with the appointment of a receiver) shall be secured by this Mortgage. Notwithstanding the appointment of any receiver, trustee or other custodian, the Collateral Agent shall be entitled, to retain possession and control of any cash or other instruments, at the time held by or payable or deliverable under the terms of the Mortgage to the Collateral Agent to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 5.3 Waivers. No waiver of any Event of Default shall at any time thereafter be held to be a waiver of any rights of the Collateral Agent stated anywhere in the Notes, this Mortgage, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Credit Documents, nor shall any waiver of a prior Event of Default operate to waive any subsequent Event(s) of Default. All remedies provided in this Mortgage, in the Notes, in the Credit Agreement and in the other Credit Documents are cumulative and may, at the election of the Collateral Agent, be exercised alternatively, successively, or in any manner and are in addition to any other rights provided by law.
- 5.4 Collateral Agent in Possession. In addition to any provision herein authorizing the Collateral Agent to take or be placed in possession of the Premises, or for the appointment of a receiver, the Collateral Agent shall have the right, in accordance with Sections 5/15-1701 and 5/15-1702 of the Act, to be placed in possession of the Premises or at its request to have a receiver appointed, and such receiver, or the Collateral Agent, if and when placed in possession, shall have, in addition to any other powers provided in this Mortgage, all powers, immunities, and duties as provided for in Sections 5/15-1701 and 5/15-1703 of the Act.

00345509

- 5.5 Foreclosure as to Matured Debt. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent shall have the right to proceed with foreclosure (judicial or nonjudicial) in accordance with applicable law of the liens and security interests hereunder without declaring the entire secured indebtedness due, and in such event any such foreclosure sale may be made subject to the unmatured part of the secured indebtedness; and any such sale shall not in any manner affect the unmatured part of the secured indebtedness, but as to such unmatured part this Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect just as though no sale had been made. The proceeds of such sale shall be applied as provided in Section 4.3 hereof.
- belivery of Possession After Foreclosure. In the event there is a foreclosure sale hereunder and at the time of such sale, Ultra Pac or Ultra Pac's heirs, devisees, representatives, successors or assigns are occupying or using the Premises, or any part thereof, each and all immediately shall become the tenant of the purchaser at such sale, which tenancy shall be a tenancy from day to day, terminable at the will of either landlord or tenant, at a reasonable rental per day based upon the value of the property occupied, such rental to be due daily to the purchaser; and to the extent permitted by applicable law, the purchaser at such sale, notwithstanding any language herein apparently to the contrary, shall have the sole option to demand possession immediately following the sale or to permit the occupants to remain as tenants at will. In the event the tenant fails to surrender possession of said property upon demand, the purchaser shall be entitled to restitute and maintain a summary action for possession of the property (such as an action for forcible detainer) in any court having jurisdiction.

ARTICLE VI

General Conditions

- 6.1 <u>Terms</u>. The singular used herein shall be deemed to include the plural; the masculine deemed to include the feminine and neuter; and the named parties defined to include their heirs, successors and assigns. The term "Lender" shall include any payee of the indebtedness hereby secured or any transferee thereof whether by operation of law or otherwise.
- 6.2 <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications required to be given become shall have been given and shall be effective (i) when delivered, (ii) when transmitted via telecopy (or other facsimile device) to the number set out below, (iii) the Business Day following the day on which the same has been delivered prepaid to a reputable national overnight air courier service, or (iv) the third Business Day following the day on which the same is sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, in each case to the respective parties at the address or telecopy numbers set forth below, or at such other address as such party may specify by written notice to the other parties hereto.

to Ultra Pac:

Ultra Pac, Inc. c/o IPC, Inc. 100 Tri State Drive, Suite 200 Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 Attention: Chief Financial Officer

Phone: 847-945-9100 Fax: 847-945-9184

to the Collateral Agent:

Bank of ...
231 S. LaSalle Succ.
Chicago, Illinois 60697
Attention: Lisa S. Donoghue
Prone: 312-828-3898
212-987-7384 231 S. LaSalle Street, 9th Floor

- 6.3 Greater Estate. In the event that Ultra Pac is the owner of a leasehold estate with respect to any portion of the Premises and, prior to the satisfaction of the indebtedness and the cancellation of this Mortgage of record, Ultra Fac obtains a fee estate in such portion of the Premises, then, such fee estate shall automatically, and without further action of any kind on the part of Ultra Pac, be and become subject to the security lien of this Mortgage.
- Subrogation. If all or any part of the procee is of the Loans or any other 6.4 indebtedness secured hereby and made by the Collateral Agen' to Ultra Pac, or any amount paid out or advanced by the Collateral Agent, shall be used directly or indirectly to pay off, discharge or satisfy, in whole or in part, any prior or junior lien or encumbrance upon the Premises, or any part thereof, then all such amounts shall constitute part of the indebtedness secured hereby and the Collateral Agent shall be subrogated to such other lien or encumbrance and to any additional security held by the holder thereof and shall have the benefit of the priority of all of same.
- 6.5 Imposition of Tax. In the event of the passage of any state, federal, municipal or other governmental law, order, rule or regulation, in any manner changing or modifying the laws now in force governing the taxation of debts secured by mortgages or the manner of collecting taxes so as to affect adversely the Collateral Agent or the Lenders, Ultra Pac will promptly pay any such tax on or before the due date thereof.
- 6.6 Invalidation of Provisions. Invalidation of any one or more of the provisions of this Mortgage shall in no way affect any of the other provisions hereof, which shall remain in full force and effect.

00345509

- 6.7 <u>Headings</u>. The captions and headings herein are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit, or describe the scope of this Mortgage nor the intent of any provision hereof.
- 6.8 <u>Conflicting Terms</u>. In the event the terms and conditions of this Mortgage conflict with the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement shall control and supersede the provisions of this Mortgage with respect to such conflicts. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein is intended or shall be construed to affect or alter any choice of law or governing law provision contained in any other Credit Document, except to the extent such choice of law or governing law provision shall apply to this Mortgage.
- 6.9 GOVERNING LAW. THIS MORTGAGE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.
- 6.10 Application of the Foreclosure Law. If any provision in this Mortgage shall be inconsistent with any provision of the Act, the provisions of the Act shall take precedence over the provisions of this Mortgage, but shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision of this Mortgage that can be construed in a manner consistent with the Act. If any provision of this Mortgage shall grant to the Collateral Agent any rights or remedies upon an Event of Default which are more limited than the right that otherwise would be vested in the Collateral Agent under the Act from time to time in the absence of said provision, the Collateral Agent shall be vested with the rights in the Act to the full extent permitted by law. If any provision of the Act which is specifically referred to herein may be repealed, the Collateral Agent shall have the benefit of such provision as most recently existing prior to such repeal, as though the same were incorporated herein by express reference.
- 6.11 <u>Protective Advances</u>. All advances, disbursements and expenditures made by the Collateral Agent before and during a foreclosure, and before and after judgment of foreclosure, and at any time prior to sale, and, where applicable, after sale, and during the pendency of any related proceedings, for the following purposes, in addition to those otherwise authorized by this Mortgage or by the Act (collectively "Protective Advances"), shall have the benefit of all applicable provisions of the Act, including those provisions of the Act hereinbelow referred to:
 - (i) all advances by the Collateral Agent in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage to: (1) preserve or maintain, repair, restore or rebuild the improvements upon the mortgaged real estate; (2) preserve the lien of this Mortgage or the priority thereof; or (3) enforce this Mortgage, as referred to in Subsection (b)(5) of Section 5/15-1302 of the Act;
 - (ii) payments by the Collateral Agent of: (1) when due installments of principal, interest or other obligations in accordance with the terms of any senior mortgage or other prior lien or encumbrance; (2) when due installments of real estate taxes and assessments, general and special and all other taxes and assessments of any kind or nature whatsoever which are assessed or imposed upon the Premises or any part

00345509

thereof; (3) other obligations authorized by this Mortgage; or (4) with court approval, any other amounts in connection with other liens, encumbrances or interests reasonably necessary to preserve the status of title, as referred to in Section 5/15-1505 of the Act;

- (iii) advances by the Collateral Agent in settlement or compromise of any claims asserted by claimants under any senior mortgages or any other prior liens;
- (iv) attorneys' fees and other costs incurred: (1) in connection with the foreclosure of this Mortgage as referred to in Sections 1504 (d)(2) and 5/15-1510 of the Act; (2) in connection with any action, suit or proceeding brought by or against the Collateral Agent for the enforcement of the Mortgage or arising from the interest of the Collateral Agent hereunder; or (3) in the preparation for the commencement or defense of any such foreclosure or other action related to the Mortgage or the mortgaged real estate;
- the Collateral Agent's fees and costs, including attorneys' fees, arising between the entry of judgment of foreclosure and the confirmation hearing as referred to in Subsection (b)(1) of Section 5/15-1508 of the Act;
- (vi) expenses deductible from proceeds of sale as referred to in subsections (a) and (b) of Section 5/15-1512 of the Act;
- (vii) expenses incurred and expenditures made by the Collateral Agent for any one or more of the following: (1) premiums for casualty and liability insurance paid by the Collateral Agent whether or not the Collateral Agent or a receiver is in possession, if reasonably required, in reasonable amounts, and all renewals thereof, without regard to the limitation to maintaining of existing insurance in effect at the time any receiver or the Collateral Agent takes possession of the Premises imposed by Subsection (c)(1) of Section 5/15-1704 of the Act; (2) repoir or restoration of damage or destruction in excess of available insurance proceeds or condentation awards; (3) payments required or deemed by the Collateral Agent to be for the benefit of the Premises or required to be made by the owner of the mortgaged real estate under any grant or declaration of easement, easement agreement, agreement with any adjoining land owners or instruments creating covenants or restrictions for the benefit of or affecting the Premises.

All Protective Advances shall be so much additional amounts or obligations secured by the Mortgage, and shall become immediately due and payable without notice and with interest thereon from the date of the advance until paid at the rate due and payable after a default under the terms of the Loans.

This Mortgage shall be a lien for all Protective Advances as to subsequent purchasers and judgment creditors from the time this Mortgage is recorded pursuant to Subsection (b)(1) of Section 5/15-1302 of the Act.

All Protective Advances shall, except to the extent, if any, that any of the same is clearly contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of the Act, apply to and be included in:

- (i) determination of the amount of obligations secured by this Mortgage at any time;
- (ii) the amount found due and owing to the Collateral Agent in the judgment of foreclosure and any subsequent supplemental judgments, orders, adjudications or findings by the court of any additional amount becoming due after such entry of judgment, it being agreed that in any foreclosure judgment, the court may reserve jurisdiction for such purpose;
- (iii) if right of redemption has not been waived by Ultra Pac in this Mortgage, computation of amount required to redeem, pursuant to Subsections (d)(2) and (e) of Section 5/15-1603 of the Act;
- (iv) determination of amount deductible from sale proceeds pursuant to Section 5/15-1512 of the Act;
- (v) application of income in the hands of any receiver or mortgagee in possession; and
- (vi) computation of any deficiency judgment pursuant to Subsections (b)(2) and (e) of Sections 5/15-1508 and Section 5/15-1511 of the Act.
- 6.12 <u>Future Advances</u>. The Collateral Agent has bound itself and does hereby bind itself to make advances pursuant to and subject to the terms of the Credit Documents and the parties hereby acknowledge and intend that all such advances, including future advances whenever hereafter made, shall be a lien from the time this Mortgage is recorded as provided in Section 5/15-1302 (b)(1) of the Act.
- 6.13 Waiver of Redemption. Ultra Pac acknowledges that the Premises aces not constitute agricultural real estate, as said term is defined in Section 5/15-1201 of the Act or residential real estate as defined in Section 5/15-1219 of the Act. Pursuant to Section 5/15-1601(b) of the Act, Ultra Pac hereby waives any and all right to redemption.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ultra Pac has executed this Mortgage under seal as of the above written date.

Name: G. Doc

00345509

ULTRA PAC, INC., a-Minnesota corporation

ATTEST:

Title: (Corporate Scal)

Serry of Coot County Clark's Office

CHAR1\524329_1

STATE OF <u>ICLINIS</u>	
COUNTY OF LAKE	003455 09
6 Dauglas PATTERSON, the VICE PRESIDE	
NOTARY STEVIE SHOE SEAL MY COMMISSION STATE OF ILLI	Name: Stevie Shoemaker Notary Public
Ox Ox	My Commission expires: January 14, 2001
00/	My Commission expires:
Norman state of the corporation. Norman state of the corporation. Norman state of the corporation.	Punju Clary's Original

EXHIBIT A

00345509

THE WEST 723 FEET (EXCEPT THE WEST 241 FEET THEREOF) OF LOT 6 IN OWNER'S DIVISON IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 WORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED JULY 30, 1929 AS DOCUMENT NO. 19442935 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING PORTIONS THEROF:

EXCEPTION PORTION A:

THE EAST 134.08 PEET OF THE WEST 723 FEET OF LOT 6 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 40 FEET THEREOF) AS CONVEYED BY DEED RECORDED APRIL 1984 AS DOCUMENT NO. 27045025.

EXCEPTION PORTION B:

THE EAST 32.50 FEET OF THE FAST 588.92 FEET OF LOT 6 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 152.24 FERT THEREOF) AS CONVEYED BY DIED RECORDED MAY 6, 1986 AS DOCUMENT 86179304.

EXCEPTION PORTION C:

THE SOUTH 40.00 FEET OF SAID LOT 6 (EXCEPT THE WEST 241.00 FEET THEREOF) AS DEDICATED TO THE VILLAGE OF BELLWOOD PER OFD MANCE 97-32, AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING ORDINANCE 83-22 ACCEPTING DEDICATION FOR ROADWIZ PURPOSES. Clart's Office

Street Address:

3212 W. Randolph Bellwood, IL

PIN:

15-09-400-091-0000